GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Regd, under Societies Heglstration Act XXI of 1860) HEAD OFFICE
Pramukhk Adhyaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Rev. Samuel Barla Rev. P.D. Soreng Mr. A. Lakra Rev. N. Bhuinyg Hihnrﬁndia Phone 23358
Ref: o225 | FE) S~ FK pae .22th._June,78.
.'I 2 .
S
AR e
TD, N L:"'r. 1 x :- h-"""-.ﬂ
iz Y ".‘. "_:" . r_"‘
Sieawart Kriebel, 0. B
. j Falal /
DirectoryGossner Mission Berlinj, ; ;

1st Berlin 41 (Friednau)
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Dear Sir,

I, on behalf of the Gossher Church, extend a heartful
thanks for the amount of D.M. 50000.~ already transferred to
GelleLeChurch Aceount which is the 2nd installment of the Church!
s 1978 BEL Budgete

Also I am very happy to through your letter dated
226641978 that the Gossner Mission has very kindly decided to
contributed Rse 10000.~ towards College expenses of four B.D,
Students who will be studying at Serampore College wlith effect
from 1lst July, 1978. We have noted this favour with many thanks.

Yours fai+hﬂ1}lj;,

{L2;£Lq¢{£}

= :,i'_‘i" lf; "_/} FA ;
(Rev.S.Barla)

Prarmikh Adhyaksh,
G.E.L.Church, Ranchi.
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Pastor Siegwart Kriebel,
Director Gossner Mission, |
Handjerystre 12/20 , LAY
1 Berlin 41 , Erledift Teo. S8 s oo grsimen s
West Germanye. :

Dear Brother,

I have received your letter dated 16th May 1978. I was waliting for
DreC.K.Paul Singh's return to India before I gave any reply to you.
And now when DreSingh is with us in India, I have the pleasure to
write you this letter.

As I find in your letter, the main issue of the discussion in your
Kuratorium meeting regarding ecimenical partnership between the
Gossner Church and various churches or partners in Germany, was
whether Gossner Church shall have partnership with only taree
churches of Germany or with other churches alsos Dear brother, 1
vant to clarify here that Gossner Church does not wish To have
artnership y with the three churches as mentioned in our con=-
Eined agreement but with all the German churches in Germany. For
Gossner Church all diurcheshawve equal regard, love and sympatiy to
us., Regarding combined agreement I have To tell you this that thae
three churches have been mentioned only because lreJoy Lakra mise
. led use We did not know there are other churches also wilo will De
always willing to extend helping hands To Gossner Churche I think
e have made a mistake to mention the name of only three churches
in that agreement. And that put The Kuratorium in hot discussion.

Next I must mention this that the partnership with the churches of

Germany should be kept with only one and single Gossner Cﬂ}urcil and
not with any part or parcel of Gossner Church. Because still believe

that the Gossner Church will not be devided into Two or more partse
Tose who severed their connection with tne Gossner Church in the
leadership of Rev.Niranjan Ekka have self styled themselves as
somcalled=North West Ge.E.L.Caurch with their own constitution and
ministerium Sabha. But those who oppose the steps of the afopesald,
with their strong desire joining the Gossner Church and 1Ts KeSeSee

we most welcome the visit of Director Gossner Mission with the
Chaimman of the Kuratorium to Gossner Church. We appreciate the date
(1st half of Nov.19273) given for the visit.

Contde ees
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The KeSeSs (Central Committee of the Gossner Church) shall have
its meeting in the first week of Novel978.

We heartily look forward your kind visitC to Gossner Churche

With best wishese

Yours in Carist,

i
1]

- ,;;:-?" -'{,--
Cs et =~
h_‘.f:}/;’:‘,:r §: "/ &
(ReveSeBarla)
Pramukh Adhyaksh 3
GeEeL,Church in Chotanagpur &
Assamy, Randii.
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‘ﬁlratﬂrlum Gossner Mission,
1Iana.]erystr. 19/20,

1 Berlin 41, g gt
West Germanye S~

Dear Brother,

Greetings in the name of Christ.

Thank you very much to receive your letter dated May 24,1973,

I was walting for the return of Dr.C.K.Paul Singh to India before
I wrote any letter To yous Dr.Singh came back hame safely and gave
infomation in detail what had been discussed in the Kuratorium
meeting held in Mainz on 27=-28th April, 1978,

You are very correct to mention that all efforts for the unity of
the Churecd\ proposed and discussed in meeting held on 16th January '73
with MreJoe Taﬁra and meeting held on 16=-13TGh February, 1973 with
UELCI representatives have failed atleast uptil nowe Whrabever Dr,
Singh reported to you regarding Church situation is corrects.

The KSS is still trying hard to find out ways to maintain unity of

the Church. We have requested the UELCI officers To come again Uo

our Church to find out solutions of all problems and differences
. reigning in the Churche

Dre Singh Has informed us, also we received a letter from Director
Gossner Missiony that you are willing €Co visit Gossner Church along
with the Director Gossner Mission in the month of Nov. 1978. We are
very glad to hear this and heartily welcomé your visit.

Yours in Christe

%;I 9% -

(Hav.s.aar{aJ
Pramukh Adhyaksh,
GEL Churche




To the

Pramukh Adyaksh

G.E.L.Chruch

Rev. S, Barla

Ranchi = 834001

India 16th May, 1978

Dear Brother,

The Kuratorium of Gossner Mission at its mlnting in Mainz at the end

of April, 1978, has dicussed the relationship between the GELChurch

and various partners in Germany at great length. The request of
GELChurch for direct ecumenical partnership to three German churches
has resulted in intensive considerations and discussions amongst the
three churches concerned, other partner churches of GELChurch in
Germany, and Gossner Hiluiun. The Kuratorium m.lting in April has shown
that these discussions have not yet reached a stage where definite
decisions could be taken.

But on the other hand we have the strong desire to be with you and
to discuss with you all iteams of mutual interest. This is the desire
of all your partners in Germany, ineluding Gossner Mission.

Therefore the Kuratorium has decided that the new Mission Director
should pay a personal visit to the GELChurch as soon as poasible, in
order to introduce himself to all of you, and possibly ¥ to pave the
way for proper negotiations between Gossner Chureh and German partners.
The Kuratorium also decided that the Mission Director should travel
together with the Chairman of the Kuratorium. But unfortunately it is
not yet sure that the Chairman will be able to ocome to India too.

A number of reasons may hinder him, although he would very much like

to visit the Gossner Chmreh. But nevertheless, a member of the
Kuratorium will visit you together with the Director.

Due to various circumstances the next possible date for the proposed
visit is the middle of November, around loth of November, for about
three weeks. During that time we would like to see as many Church
leaders and Church members as possible from KSS level right to
congregation level, so that we may get an allround impression of the
GELChurch and introduce ourselves to as many people as possible.

This is a proposal only and you are welcome to comment on it and to
alter the proposal according to your convenience. We are looking
forward to your answer.

Yours in Christ,

%

Siegwart Kriebel

copy to: Rev, Dr. Paul Singh




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Regd, under Socleties Registration Act XXI of 1860) HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyakah Sacretary Treasurer G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Rev. Samuel Barla Rev. P.D. Soreng Mr. A. Lakra Rev. N. Bhuinya Biharflndia Phone 23358
|
e 15 Q. |
Ref: No. -?73/1{3;78 Date . May..12,.1978,
I-\N'r:-:_'.—:.?‘\q..l‘-::-'"
m P N o] e i
1

Pastor S.Kriebel,
Direector Gossner Mission, : o
1 Berlin 41, B i
Hand jerystr. 192/20, |
West Germany.

Dear Pastor Kriebel,

1 thank you very much for your kind letter dts 13th April, 1978 with
an iInformatio-n of support towards the building of the new Church in

Jarishe-dpur.

1y, further, gratefully acknowledge the reccipt of the transferred
money (15,265 DM) to> the G.&.L.Church account and accordingly

informing the concerned congregation by supplying a copy of this
].’5-:3 ttt'..‘r-

Thanking you for your co-speration,

Yours sir::eZy
% —— a? 5ﬁr7g*

i (Rev.S< Barla ')
Prarmkh Adhyaksh(president),
cc: Rev.D.,Hemrom,Chairman, G.E.L.Church, Ranchi.

GeZeL.Chirch,New Sitaramdera,
J arishedpur.
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To

Pastor Siegwart Kriebel,
Director Gossner Misslon,Berlin,
1 Berlin 41,

Handjerystre 12/20,

West Germanye

Dear Brother,

I received a copy of your letter dt.April 25, 1973 addressed To

the Principal Gossner Theological College, ReveMartin lete, The
letter speaks about some comp@lint about or against G.&.L.Church,

I do not know the contents of The camplaint but to clarify myself
and the KSS of the G.B.Le.Bhwmrch I would like to state the following:

(1) Under KSS (the Central body of the G.E,L.Church there are

two theological institutions, namely (a) Gossner Theological
College, Ranchi (b) Pracharak Trai%ngﬁ School, Govindpurs
(._c_) Ta/@—zrc:- c?*‘l"‘ﬂ-” anAl_c, ‘Tf:va,im.f Se "'—:J(',f -1.._:1 :

(2) THe total Budget of these two institutions cames to be
more than Rs 1,004000¢=s

(3) To support these Institutions we have to depend on Anchal
contrﬁmtinn (Church contribution) and foreign grant.

& (4) As far as foreign are concerned we receive only

about 35000=00 fram LWF(It is decreasing every year)

and about 24000=00 from Gossner Mission(This year you have
sent us special grant).

(5) We always make payment at least Zm These IMEREILHEIRRX
foreign grant in toto to these Institutions. But the
Church Contribution for these Institutions are about nil.
So whatever money we get the payment is made to them.

(6) We received from you ahout Rs 49000=00 in the month of
February 738 We have pald out of the totale.
Rs 10,000=00 to Gossner Theological College
Rs 4,000=00 to Pracharak Training School.

The remaining amount will be paild to them gradually so as
to finish by the end of the year.

(7) I regret that the accounts of the Gossner College were
not submitted to the KSS even affer repeated request. The

College has other sources of incame apart from the Church
Contributions. The KSS wants to know about these incomes.
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(8) As far as foreign grant are concerned we make payment
of the total amount but not all at a time,

S0 dear Brother, there is nothing wrong between Church and
Gossner Theological Colleges

Instead of camplaining, Principal should have come to me
to discuss these thingse

Any way we assure you the grant received from foreign
angencies is alyays paid totally to the Theological Institution.

hanking you in advances

D= cule,

e .. }{'f
( Reve Se Barla jf I
Pramukih Adhyaksh,Gossner
Lvangelical Lutheran Church
in Chotanagpur & Assam,
RANGCH I,




To the Pramukh Adhaksh

Rev. S.Barla

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
Ranchi

Bihar, India 3rd March, 19?8
Dear Rev. Barla,

With many thanks we received your letter dated 21ast Feb.'78
containing the information on Item No.14 in the minutes of KSS
meeting held on 16-18th February, 1978,

and the following minutes:

KSS Officers' meeting on 24th November, 1977

KSS Officers' meeting on 2nd December, 1977

KSS Officers' meeting on 2nd January, 1978

Meeting on & 16th January, 1978

KSS Officers' meeting on 17th January, 1978

I shall forward all the relevant information to the members of our
Kuratoriume. The next Kuratorium meeting will take place at the end
of April, 1978.

In the meantime I wish you God's blessing in your efforts to improve
the situation at the top of the G.E.L.C, and to promote unity and
understanding among all groups and members of the church. Ve were very
glad to hear from the visitors' group after their return to Germany,
how cordially they have been reveived once more by the congragations
and Christians in the G.E.L.C. May the mutual understanding grow more
and more, 50 that we may encourage each other in our witness for the
Lord. .

Greetings to you and to all friends in the G.E.L.C.,

yours sincerely,

lo

Siegwart Kriebel

copy to: Reve Dr.Singh, Ranchi
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The Director,
Gossner Mission,
West Gernmanyg 7%

Dear Sirg |

An extract from the minutes of full KSS(Centra-l Committee)
meeting of the GEL Church held on 16-18th February 1978 at Ranchi is
glven below:-

. Iten No.l4. Church Relationship with Outside Bodieg:i-

K83 oh behalf of the GEL Church in Chotanagpur & Assam is
very much thankMl that the Gossher Mission has time and again given us
the opportunity to rethink the relationghip between the GHELC and G.M.
KSS resolves thats-

A/ Summit talk be held at time and place agreed by both to discuss the
points and areas in which or through which we can strenghen the
relationship between both Gil.C and G.li. and partnership with the
Churches in Germany and ether parts of the Worldg

B/ Although GELC is antonomous since 19219, the Clurch needs financial
agsistance for its various works, plans and projects such as Evangell
tic work, Development work, Social works,Repalir and Constructlen
works etc.

C/ Leadership Training:- K88 1is willing to estabalish relationship for
preparing its leaders for various fields(Spiritual,Economical,Youth
and Wonen workssetcs)e.

D/ Theological and Literatures- Provisions be made in the partnership
in which step may be taken for Theological and Literary work (Trans-

. lation on ugseful books in lanmages)e.

B/ Personnel:- Exkhange of personnel., To make our relationship and part-
nership fruitful, personnel exchange in visiting one another be
carried out(short term training,congregational visit, representations
in councils,Fraternal workers)e.

F/ Bxchange of Informationi- For better understanding of situatien from
each side, exchange of informatlon be esncouraged,

G/ Bxisting situation of the Church should not be set as Pre-condition.

H/ The K88 will appreciate if the surmit meeting 1s held at Ranchi any
time before 30th June 1978,

Herewith a copy of agreement signed by the members of the
Church on 16.1.1978 be presented to the Churches in Germany for your
information and necessary action is hambly submitted. |

The points therein be censidered in line with abeve nentlioned

ointse
4 Yours falthfully,

(Rev.3.Barla)

Prarukh Adhyaksh,
CC# s LWF. Gl Jl:-L-Chﬁer ],B&ﬂﬂhil

| s PTal .l o




November 29, 1977
Registered

To
KSS of GEL Church
Attn. Pramukh Adhyaksh Rev.Barla

Ranchi/Bihar

India

Dear Friends,

you may have been informed by Rev.Dr.C.K,P.Singh that the Kura-
torium of Gossner Mission has accepted my resignation and elected
Rev.Siegwart Kriebel as new Mission-Director, |

So I take the opportunity by way of this letter to say good-bye
tc the members of the KS8S and through them to all my friends in
the CGEL Church.

You remember that the present situation in the GEL Church was
one major reason for my resignation and therefore you may under-
gtand that this letter is not full of happiness but alsc has to
mention my grievance and disappointment.

Nevertheless, I believe that God will lead your church and that
HE has sent Christ as Saviour for the poor and weak. My love and
prayers for the congregations will continue. Indeed this time was
a very important part of my life, and so I have to thank many of
you for the fellowship in the last 15 years, for the hospitality
in your families and in the congregations.

The future policy of Gossnéer Mission towards the GEL Church is
still under discussion. The staff of Gossner Mission Berlin is
not yet completed. So you may expect in the time a message who
is responsible from our side for the redationsship to the GEL
Church. In the meantime you may address your letters to Rev.Kriebel.

I am yaury
Martin Sue.xrg

With Yesusahay,

cc: Rev.hAind TTC Fudi
Rev.Dr.Singh, Raogchi
Dr.Walter Horo, Amgaon
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wt: o 180/ 11/ ES8=T76 pate. 1T Gh. June 1977,

To,

Pagtor M.Seeberg
Directer Gogsner Missiem
Berlin,

Dear Brether Seeberg,

thank yeu very much fer yeur letters yeu
have sent en different subjects. We are alse very much thankful te
all members of the Gossner Missiem who have sent their joyeus
greetings threugh ReveDr,CEP Singh and Rev.M.Jeje.

Detailed reply en your letters will be sent
te {‘ﬂl after the meeting of the KSS Officers. Wowever interim
reply therete is being sent te yeu,

Regarding the npglicatinn of the members ef
Jamshedpur GEL Churech they have been teld about your reply. We

are awalting feor the decision of the Indian Cemmission ef the
Kuaratorium in Octeber'?77,.

Regar Pastors and werkers of the Missien
Fields the matter requires a tjerecugh censideratien,

separate Church. Murther develepment h
i:%:lnatnd te ylﬁ later en, 5o R k. b gl gk

We are very serry for your resignatien but

at the same time we expect that veu 1
this Curch as yeun toﬁ during YLI. ::}_u::l:e sage interest en

With regard and Ohristian greetings,

Yeurs sincerely,

(Rev, SeBarla)
Pramuich AdhyakshyGELC, Ranch




June 1, 1977

To
Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Chureh

Ranchi/Bihar

India

Re.: German teacher for the Theological College

— - —

Dear Pramuki Adnyaksh,

we herewith acknowledge receipt ©of the application of the Gossner
Church to delegate a theological teaclier to tlhie Theological College
in Ranchi.

We reqret very much that caused by political reasons the delegation
GF-Ur.Sames by the Berlipn-BErandensurgiscne Kirciie in East Germany
became impossible.

Possiply anotier German Regional Clhiuwrch would consider to delegate
a teacher to India. You are informed that since many years Gossner
Mission does not delegate anymore teachers to India, and does not
intend to do’' it in the future. Béfore delegating a person the
German Regional Church presumably will ask Gossner Mission for its
recommendation.

At present Gossner Mission is not in the position to grant such a
recommendation. The situation of the Theological College .actually
is very uncertain. It is even uncertain wliether the Theological
College still is an institution of the Gossner Church ‘as all in-
structions from the Head Quarters of the church were neglected by
the Theological College. As far as I am informed accounts had not
peen settled and the College Council did not meet. Moreover the
majority of the teachers seems to sympathize with the Northwest
Church. Please inform me if my assumption is wrong and if it can
be assured that a teacher from Germany would.not be involved into
the conflict within the Gossnexr Church. |

Very tru yours,

Martin Sgeberg

cc:Principal Gossner Thanlngical College




June lst 1577
psbg/sz

i ie)
Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

Ranchi/Bihar

India

Dear Pramukh Adhyaksh,

although Dr. Singh will report after his return in the middle
of June about the Kuratorium's meeting at the end of April I
want to inform you didn brief about the discussions which took
\place concerning the situation of ‘the Gossner Church. I report-
ed about my visit tour and about my effort of appeasement. Dr.
Singh completed my report. I proposed to cancel within five
years successively the financial aid granted to the Gossner
fhurch in order to eliminate the main reason for the struggle.
"fhe Commission for India" of the Kuratorium will discuss the
problem this summer. On occasion of the next meeting of§ tthe
Kuratorium in October prbbably decisions will be made concern-
ing a change of our relationship to the Gossner Church in India.

buring my stay in Ranchi I:informed you that I will retire from the

. director's post of Gossner Mission in consequence of the ex-
periences made in Ranchi. The Kuratorium accepted my retirement,
and will elect a successor in October.

P For the time being the Kuratorium refused to approve the Northwest
/ decided Church and/to pay the subsidies foreseen as usual, especially
those for the mission activities. The Kuratorium expressed that
it attaches great importance to the fact that the internal struggle
of the Gossner Church does not influence the service of the pastors
and vatechists in the mission fields of Udaipur and Surguja 1i.e.

that the pastors and catechists should not be forced to interrupt
their service or suffer want.

Very truly yours,

Martin rq




To June 1, 1977

Pramukh Adhyaksh psbg/sz
GEL Church

Ranchi/Bihar

India

Dear Pramukih Adhyaksh,

we herewith acknowledge receipt of the application of the Jamshedpur
parish concerning the amount of Rps 140.000,-- for construction of

a church building in Jamshedpur. It was impossible to introduce this
application within such a short time to the schedule of the meeting
of the Kuratorium in April.

The Mission Director does not recommend this application as he was
informed clearly that financial subsidy from Germany will only re-
sult in more struggle and envy in tlhie Gossner Church. We apply to
decline this application., Furthermere such a high amount to be grant-
ed only to one parish is unacceptable because the own means invested
by such a relatively rich parish seem to be very little.

The "Indian Commissian” of the Kuratorium will meet in autumn and
will discuss this application again.,

Very truly yours,

Martin 'ii:rq

cc: Rev. Bhiukya
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e r* - Dated, the 20th. April, 1977,

The Director - A S~ ot #' M
Gossner Missiem Society, ~ 9 : AL
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Threughs The Pramukh Adhysksh, G.F. L. W‘R

H.st respected ®ir,

To-day we are glad te bring te your kind netice the
following for yeur infermatiem and kind ce-speratiem,

That permission has been accorded te us by the n'l:hirititl
of the Steel Companmy te proceed en with the cemstruction werk ef the
Central Church building at New Sitaramdera, Jemmshedpur at the seme
spet where the Foundation Steme was laid by the then Directer Hams

E: . Lokies in the year, 1954, The ides of cemstructiem of the Church
building over the existing school building has now been drepped due
te varieus reasems, ;

The P{n of the Church building is enclesged herewith fer
your perusal. ZAccording te which, the estimated cost of cemstructien
is Hu.l,'?ﬂ.ﬂtﬁ)— sppreximately, We have at present Rs, 15,000/« in the
bﬁ;:lut teo start yith the work znd hope te raise nnth!r Rs. 15.000/-
threugh demations from the members of the Parish, is such, we need
an additienal =mount of a-.1.4o.ooo)- te complete the werk, The imitial
work of leying the foumdatien hes already beem started mmd we intend -

. teo comtinue the work till the fund at eur dispesal is exhauted,

We the members of the Parish, therefere, loek ferward te
you and threugh you te the Kuraterium and request yeu te m your
helping hand in meeting our deficit smount of Rs,l,40,000/= fer the

ompletion of the censtructiem werk,
K‘\‘ With Yisusashay te yeu md t- the members of the Kuraterium

Yours
in tho ‘precious l-l'or our rord amnd
Savheur Jesus Christ,

For the Gessmer Church in Jamshedpur,

(Bﬂiﬂ.‘m)

%@G Copy to:

%’rnw. H. Berutta, Member Kuraterium, : Chai.u..
Berlin, Germany, - 2t ,Lm -
Z&MCRPM%M (B.Tm.)

2 Royy N. Bhiscyme S.EAnchad Rdhayaks Ky | SOCTOEERTe
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ﬂ‘m“ of tle G,E,L, Chureh, Assam Anchal, Bamuni Hills
Tezpur,

cmént .

This sgreement is signed between Rev, J. Lugun, Adhyaksh, Ascam Anchsl
o behalf of the G, E.,L. Church Assum Anchal snd shri Biheri 3ingh Contre
scter, G.,E.L. Churdh Tinmsukin Hisuguri, Dt, Dibrugarh,, Assum,

1., That onié Pucce Church Puilding will be gonstructed in the G,E,L,Churd:
compound Rargagers , Nikir Hilles by shri B, singh, Coniracter as per plan
and estimate mocepted by the 4.,2,1L, chureh and 1s attached herewlith,

2. That one paco:c Pestors Bumglow with & sepitsry Latrine asttached will
be constructed in the G, %.,L. Church cempdund Ranmagers, Mikir Hills by
gshri B, 2ingh Contrngicr e per plan and ectim te accepted by the G.E.L.
Church and is sttached herewith,

3¢ Thet one knchr:.':iritt thetched rooy will be constructed in the G.E.Le
Church compound Fengegers, Mikir Hills by shri 1, Singh Centrecter as per
nlen sad estim te mccepted by the G,E.l« Crnureh snd is attached herewith

4, That ;nu tube waily with & paces plateform will be cemstructed at the
céntie where it is ccnvenient for pgster bunglew, catechlists resident and
& urch,

5., That the mterials required will be supplied by the contracter,

6. (a) That the Totzl construction works for church will be Fe, 31399-80
(s, Thirily one thousand tree hundred nintynine puise eignily only).

(h) That the tatsl construction werks fer pester Bunglew will be
e 22190=13 (Twentytwe thousand ome hundred ninty paise thirtesn only)

(¢) That thée total cenmstruction werks for cetechist gquarter will be
Bs, 3000,00 (Three theusand fifty only) .

(d) That the total @ natiructiion \irl; :
e for one tube well th
plateform will be rs, ;500,3: (F'o Ome thousand five humd d“: ,?auun

ey

—

7. That & 15000/« ©s thousand onl 3
o | y) vill be paid in sdvance ¢
contracter B, Singh by the Tressurer Asstm Anchal te stert the wr:.th.

8, Thet half ameunt of the tetal eptim ted comstruction cest will be

paid by the treasurer Assam Anchal %
’ The rest will be paid afte Puee when the work i3 helf done,

r oompletion of th . - .

do Tin t the contracter will be held respousible for any dam ge of the )]

building within ninty days after gonst - .
emy mechanicul defects, onsiruction due 1o his megligonoe or

NaB. 1., That Fev m Beas Supervisior Mikir Hills mission work will help

the te % )
m“:l-ntre.n T in gll works inguding to get cem ut in the contrel

2. Pexdod for bPuilding conetruction- 20th Peb, to 10th Mey. 1977
S¢ That the daiurch hes got only ®,54500/- and the totsl estims te

gomes to %,58139-93 , Therefors church will try te erren:
the extra amount of 1, 3639.93 failing whieh one room n?ﬂuﬁ

3 Pastors bunglow will be excluded in the construotion,
Adnyakeh Trecsurefr 3uparﬁau§'$‘ - ntrac r?"’"z'gﬁﬂ

-y
[ Queefl==7-f T (‘-ﬁr_ ' Te
7 - AURCH ASg5, Lihart C'-”?f_ffr‘{
f 1-4 r.'-rﬁ'_' I. 1 "hl;'ﬁr'—-}' 'l-?': {-I:|‘;'.‘J1-'Tll'"|lr
'ﬁ}' r. | ™ 1 . : ¥
t.;'.tl. ﬁdh't‘"ﬁ.}{;!!- ': P.O. T usukia, L ssam

e
‘-J

wi S i =
T B h“ .'_,,
‘Q?E{:b.‘h A =

s D







Nevember 13, 1°278.
Pastor S.Kriebel,

Directer, Gessner Mission, Berlin.

Dear Sif,

Fellawing is the expenses eof Pastsrs' Refresher Course
held an 7-8/11/78 at Ranchl snd appreoximate expensex of Fuel (Petrel)

for the travel cest ef Directer Geossner Mission. Kindly be infsrmed.

(A) Expense Pasters® Refresher Ceurse
Travel expenses »f Pasters (83) fs. 2851-21
Mess (Feading) expenses far 3 days 39 2113-93
Miscellaneeous 33 _52-85
Tetal Rs.6017-99

Less Church centributisn yy 1400-00

- e . S e g S .

Tetal net deficlt Rs.4617-99
Rs. 4617-99 (Appx. DM 1120.--)

(B) Petral Expenses estimated for Gersner Missien

Directer's teur within nEL Cﬁurch-nrnn.

1« Khutiteli - Marcha - fudi - Tata -~ Bekare. Re. 700-00

2. Lehardaga-Chalnpur-Ambikapur-Sitapur
Lureg - Sundergarh. _ 5 600-00

2. Sundergarh - Kuchinda ~ Amgaen-Rajgangpur
Takarm& - GovAndpur. ') 700-60

- N N S S W N T e o a8 e ar

Rs, 2000-00
Rs. 2000-00 (Approx. DM 500.- )

The ameunt of Rs. 6617-99 (Approx. DM 1620.-) is
requested fram Gossner Missien,

&x’

gp?

H llﬂc"'




To Rev. Barla

Pramukh Adyaksh

G.E.L.Church

Ranchi

Bihar, India 13th April, 1978

Dear Rev. Barla,

I have the pleasure to inform you about some activities here in
Germany directed at supporting the building of the new church in
Jamshedpur.

After the Gossner Mission had contributed DM 20.000,- for that
purpose, we®have received three more contributions.

The firat one comes from Mr. & Mrs. Horo, who spent their annual
leave in Indie visiting their relatives and also the place where the
new church building is under construction. After their return to
Berlin they invited their Indian and German friends in Berlin and
showed them their slides which they had brought with them from India.
At the end of that report a collection was made and the result was
the amount of DM 205,=.

The second one comes from Mr. Kandulna in Wolfsburg, and the third
one iz an amount of DM 15.000,~ contributed by the Church of
Westfalia.

The total amount therefore is DM 15.265,- which has been transferred
to the G.E.L.Church acepunt in Ranghi these days. |

I would be very thankful to you, if you ecould kindly inform the
congregation concerned accordingly.

With kind regards
Yours sincerely,

&=

Siegwart Kriebel




UTHERAN CHIURCH

1] ety Vo
JAMEBHELPUR ALSSA
Ge &y Lo Church, New Sitaramdera,
Jdamshedpur - 831 009,
BIH&R / “INDI&

T o g Dated, th8 13th. March'78

The Director, :
Gossner Missgion Society, f
Berlin, Germany. :
Most respected Sir,

To=-day we are very glad & h8ppy and extend out hearty
thanks to .you &nd through you to the Kuratorium for sending us 20,000
D, M, towards completion of the Church building at New Sitaramdera,

Jamshedpur,
#s already sftated in our previous letters, the brick work

of the bulldips omplete. Now negotiations with the Steel Company

Jcructures is in progress and Tenders.have been
pofy Plastering of wall & Cementing of floor,
Sy @8 such, the work -is bieng delayed
although we he € money from you through the K_.S.S, ,Ranchi,

We very much SSEEEEETNEENSEEN . the work after the Easter Festival,

and- would .be
yvaluable tine
when completed " R Ober or November this year,
that we may be'able t0 complete the up-hill task,

Wwith 'Yisusahay' to you , to your family and to the

members of the Kuratorium,

YG’LI 'S,
in the precious name of our
Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ,

Copy tos Eﬂ; Mw.u.

1. The Pramukh 4dhyaksh, : ( Rev, D, Hemrom )
G. 8 L.Church, Ranchi. Chairman.

2. The #dhyaksh, SEA, YAl
Ge He LeChurch, Kadma, Khunti, Sy U s

, Gl (ML ﬁ; Topno )
l‘lﬁv‘- l.H.Helmath Borutta ’ Secre tary'
Nurnberg, West Germany.

Cd
.

=k, Reve Dr, C,K.Paul Singh,
' Ge &l TuChureh, Ranchi.




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Regd, under Societies Registration Act XX1 of 1860) HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Rev. Samue| Barla Rev, P.D, Soreng Mr. A. Lakra Rev, N. Bhuinya Elhut‘flndln Phone 23358

Ref: NﬂL‘sz/??/Ksaz,{iﬁ Date J.E't.h.DE:Qq' T7a

T‘.j
Rev.Martin Seeberg

Director,Gossner Missien,
Berlin.

. Cear Sir,

Recelved with hearty thanks your letter dt., Nevember 29,

1977« 1 am really very happy to learn that a sum ameunting D.M.

25000 = scheduled to be spent in censtructien of Churech builldings

at Jamshedpur and Sambalpur, has been transferred t» eur Bank a/c¢

fron Gessner Missions

The Gessner Church will always remain thankful to yeu and te Gessner

Mission fer yeur leve a-nd helping hands extended te it by giving

monetary help to Gessner Churchs

The money shall be handed ever to the recelving bedles as seon as
. the amount Transgarred;t‘rnm Gossner Migsion is eredited inte eur Bank

g/c « I thank you ence more at this time when you are just going te

change yeur affice for all the good work you¥ have dene fer the

Chiuréh, the leve and sympathy yeu shgwed te the Gessner Church during

your directeorship ef Gossner Mission,

I alse request yeu to remember us in your prayers and try te extend
yeur helpkng hands even if you shall net be in direct contact with

USe
Geod bye with Yeshusahay,

Yours falthfully,
Z— 16-12.7})
(fev.S.Barls)
Pramikh AdhyakshyGELC.




| GOSS NES ,ﬁ.:& ANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH, JAMSHEDPUR.

Chairman : Rev. D, Hemrom. r:_‘ A DR ':':"\ Office : G. E. L. CHURCH
Gl. Secretary : Mr. B, Topno, B, A. et 4 4 SRR I iy NEW SITARAMDERA
Asstl. Secretaries :  Mr. M. Indwar. P. 0. AGRICO, :
Mr. P. S, Sanga, 2 1.0E2.1977 JAMSHEDPUR-9.
Tregsurer Mr. J. R, Kandulna, B, A. . . PIN CODE - 831009.
- 152 &7 Vo ¥

L[Jrﬂ‘\-U\ Jidm DlaM Lﬁﬂl Npuﬂmxb-e«_l%ﬂaﬁ;w% the ‘Pra-mum

M&ELM&M A aa fact 3 Mmgﬂf
L. G E.L.Cluuek u‘ﬂ.F-LUL-t? netieve the puw!
Love SBEOL Th) “51\'1'1'\.2 GoSfnen MiuLon Mb}

/qudAu.PcLﬂLﬂtLb L2X28 o 65 Dhatl Love
1o C&&F&L'“M Cov e lion E,Bﬂua tﬂu&\lﬁnf Newh e

&*awm J{le-&hk.ﬂﬂub‘wh
Hedee, 3, on Behalf 5p Hee came &Mm

Ebﬂuezac{mw e, a,ua)dj[

Ri.ﬁl@\la Lw c% SO NISE-IE}‘T\ Tl'w& ot ion 6[5‘-0‘#?.

WWM MM m‘ﬁm&w émd(wm%av
o dapeion

e Jool 121 F‘T‘O.

=




T et ﬁ—:ﬁ — e =
nET L ~ .
l__iJP". o 1:.""-'? F . 1;._"' i
o : g g . & e e gl

’ﬁﬁ;‘l?'-i:" :: e S
e 5 d J
A % T -

Now we are \wk;..g Ao gemonta %,m:%aw
Alage & Hhe WOK Lo Jron Buurses aud Gabashia

o Refling . ﬂfuvmgf sntowaging forn wy Tt
MM%:& Ionaud ol Combauy M i3
Dy Mwﬁiz 1wesh o "&"‘T‘FE? s 5 o Conestgional Neli:
- The (oot 4 Brickerooaks wns R-&‘ﬁé;m:a w
we trusd that bythe mercl 6l God aud Faj«hws%(:o "“E‘“"j‘”“‘
%Lﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁmﬁuwﬁh-&. mgﬂmﬁ @\ab&ta o due eowWge.

1L 'WTEW —"t“-wﬂ“m;& i‘\.r iﬁi"ilﬂ“‘{uh‘ . GRS

}'\.fzﬁi
O

— f"x L&j—

£ ‘.-*_ ;1 i'/ &

'-—'-T E '.'*-r"-uM,lJ.LL }\.L_,_{_"*\--:.TJ*L#J@_;

%
s T
i (8 .,.r " A "Ii' l-l ---: ) "1_ E- r
b Blu s casu) - g
il

st %0 - \ .
b N, — } A _;::LL.{,{




November 29, 1977

Registered

T0 the

Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church
Ranchi/Eihar

India

Dear Pramukh Adhyaksh,

this is to inform you that CGossner Mission has granted don~
ations for church-buildings according to applications which
came to us through your office.

The treasurer Cossner Mission has transferred to the account
at the United Barnk of India No. 1524

This amount llas to be divided as follows:

1) DM 20.000,«~ & approx. Rps 67.000,~- for GEL Church
Jamsliedpur special grant for church comstruction at
. New Sitaramderaj '

2) DM 5.000,-- = approx. Rps '16.750,-- for CEL Chureh Sambalpur
special grant for purchase of land (hoping the members of
Mandly will also make some good contributions).

Gossner Mission reguests the treasurer of CEL Church Lo trans-
fer the amounts to the places which have been informed Dy COpPY
of this letter.

Ydurs,fai ully,

Martin Se Yy
cc: Dr.C.K.P.8ingh, Ranchi

GEL Church Jamshedpur

GEL Church Sambalpur




‘B GOSENER BUANGELICAL
I"T"T T . " 1 Bt
L{J .:-_l-' .“"-i r_.'r‘_"'}'-lt.'ll..rl E_l

JAMSHEDPUR
o 3 '- J AMSHEDPUR ,

To The 10th. October, 1977.
Dr. Klaus V. Stieglitz,
Superintendent,
Missionary Council of the Evangelical Church of Westfalia,
46 Dortmund f
Friedrich = Engels - Strasse 10. (T .
West Germany. !yLlEbEI Martin!

iWas machen wir damit?
_ i
Respected Dr., Stieglitz, 11 21.10.1977 j/%;f

We hope that you must have heard about our
appeal for help to the Director, Gossner Mission at Berlin in meeting
out our deficit of Rs.1,15,000/= for completion of a Church building
at Sitaramdera, Jamshedpur.

We very lovingly remember the occasion of your
visit to us when you DEDICAYED the newly built School building on
the NEW YEARS'! DAY of 1968 here. Now we have started construction
of a Church building beside thgat School bullding in the emply space
and have almost completed the brick work, According to plan, the
estimated cost of construction is Rs.1,70,000/-, So flar, we could
collect donations of Rs.52,000/= from the members of the Congregation
and have now exhausted all the fund, leaving no other alternative
but to suspend the work till we receive a generous help from abroad,

We have before us the following major work :

Nature_gj’wurk: Approximate amount reguired.

Roofing of the structure :

Plaster of wall & cementing of floor:
Fixing of doors & windows 3
False roof : N ;
Furniture & inside decoratiod:

Electrical fittings & Misc :

RS.]. ’15’000/-

(o)Wl =R e o
. &
O P P P P

We expect to reweive some more donations from
the members of the Congregation, but that would not be sufficient for
us to continue the work. We, therefore, request you and through you
to your Church to extend your helping hand in meeting the above
amount. A1l the help, however small will be accepted with gratitude
and may be routed through the Pramukh Adhyaksh, G.E,L. Church, Ranchi,

Our hearty Greeting to you and your family also
convey our greetings to the members of your Church,

P.S.: A copy of Photograph of

the unfinished Church Yours,
building is eneclosed in the precious name of our
herewith, Lord & Saviour Jesus Christ,
JZ”“.‘ 5““"“""
G.,E.L. Church, New Sitaramdera, ( Rev., D, Hemrom )
P.0, Agrico, galoﬂg Chairman,
J amshedpur = 9, -2 s
L Tam) WA
Bihar / INDIA. ("B. Topno )

Secretary,




THE GUSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH ,JAMSHEDPUR

_-*._-..-_“-——--—-——._ﬂ-_-—_-'_—— T — s —— T e P e - - _ —— — —— e —

Ubated, the 26th Sept., 1977.

: i e
- v il § & * ok, .
To [ e A O | L
The uirector, ey @ W Sl
Gossner Mission Society, o b b U URCE, RENCHL

=
lr‘-,.-'
]

Through 3 The Pramukh Adhyaksh, G.u.l.Church, rRanchi.

Most Respected Sir,

Further to our letter dated 2.4.1977, we are enclosing

herewith a copy of Photograph of the Church building umxier construction a%
New Sitaramdera, Jamshedpur, We already started the comstruction work of
the Church building which now stands at the roof level,

The rick work is almest complete but the major work is
yet to be done. So far, we could collect a sum of R%52,000/= of which we
have already spent Rw50,000/-. Now the fund at our disposal is almost
exhausted and we have no other alternative but to suspend further construc-—
tion work though most unwillingly until such time that a sufficient fund
is raised from within the Congregation or a generious hE-lp is received
from the helping hands of your Kuratorium.

'|

Following arée the major work to be done

Nature of Work t Approximate amount reguired 3

1, Roofing of the structure i
2., Plaster of wall & Cementing of Floor g
3. Fixing of doors and windows 3

ke False roof i
5« Furniture and inside decoration §
6, BElectrical fittings and Misc, 2

Rae 1,15,000/=

A i R K

We hope to receive some more donation from the members
of the Parish, but that will not be emough to continue our work Iurther.
We, therefore request your honour apd through you to the Kuratorium again

to exterd your helping hand in meeting the above amount for completing of
the construction work,

With Yisusahay to you and to the members of the

Kuratorium,
fours,
in the preciows name of our Lord and
Saviour Jesus Christ,

E.”; A:%JWM

( Hnevw, Ih. Hemrom )
Copy to & Chairman,
1, Rev, H.,Borutta, Germany, /Lw}
2e itev, Ur, C JK.Paul Singh, Ranchi . fopno

3, The Adhyaksh, S.E,Anchal,
G.E,L.Church, Kadma, Khunti,




f.njlifif“_ S
"he Direc*or Pas‘or Martin Seaebarg
) Head office-13arlin 41 (Friedenan) Handjeryss+r 19/20

Wes+ Germany .

4, Subt- Problem of land for Church Building.

9 11%
: | Wi*th aviwed respasc* 1 beg to put for+h the following few
| 11nes for favour of your perusal and kind action.
; ‘That *here v o many membe-reg of G;E}L- Church in Sambalpur
Yown Mandly 1h +he 3ta*e of Orisss (India). T™his Sambalpur comes
Under *he'Jharsuguda Elaka, Anchsal Rajgangpur. Ye have resusst+ad +o
*he Blaka Chalrman, Anchal Adayaksh and Pramukh Adhaksh in many
i OCCaslans; who s eem to havex pald no a*tention +o our renuests,

"here is not+ a single G.E.L.Church at Sambalour and 1+
has became 3 day *o day problam wi+th us for s ervice *here i3 no
capl*al *to purchase dand and coanstruc* s Church for the G.7.L.
Nembars, .

In yxview of +he above sy 1 on behalf of +he G.m.I,. Members
Of Sambalpur form re~uest you kindly *o show some way and extued
your ac*we co-onaration in the ma*ter so tha* a G.5.L. Chureh g2zan
b2 run herea smoothly and oblige.

Tmanking you
' Copy forwarded to +the Pramukh Adyaksh G.E.L. Church Ranchi.

Copy forwarded +o *he Anchal Adjwaksh G.%.L. Church Rajgangpur
for informa*ion and nesseary act*ion . | |
Copy forwarded +o +he Zlaka Ch&lrman Jharsuguda for 1nformation.

Your's Faithfully
Pr& Mandly a* Sambalpur

Eﬂfmjmmmmhuﬁi."ﬂﬁbwﬁ
f?ﬁb'fit-q»-zq Pr. Emmanuel ™oppo

Uffiﬁﬂ' Gf +hﬂ HIEIN oo laﬂmhﬂlﬂur

A*t. Post Box No. 18
Dist. Sambalpur (Orissa) Tndia.
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The Director Pastor Martin Seeberg

Head office-1: BarLin 41(Friadenaul

gH0 g SECOND FuLu,

¥R 99 % WL Fo 4 (FAIF  NO ENCLOSURES ALLOWED

WIS 8 T AW AN T SENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & AS5SAM

Read, x cleties Re atfon Act XX &
(Regd, under Societie eglstration Act XXI of 1860) HEAD OFEICE
Pramukh Adhyvaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Sacretary Treawur ar . E. L. Church., Ranchi

Rev. Samuel Barla Rev. P.D. Soreng Mr. A, Lakra Hev. N. Bhuinya Biharflndia Phone 23358

RN 38T/ TT/KB8-28 pue . H0a 1y 1977
APPEAL o
e J VD)
ALY
The U.E.L.C. of India LH---HH_‘_
The N.CeCe of Indias e -1. ' ‘-"
The L.W.F. s Geneva T
The H-G-C.Mﬂh

Subt- Transfer of monets
ﬂm:‘l_[_"jh ' '

Dear Sir,

It has been brought te my notice that some eof our i.nstitutl.lnl
Trem | 99 Op Lty

and units have received certain ameunts for their project diﬂet and

without any knowledge of the head of the Chmrch. This has ereated
problem.

when the smount is sent direct te the unit concerned the Church is net
in a position te acertaln the preoper utilization of the amount sente

to the units. Sonetimes this becomes the cainse of trouble and quarrel
in the institution for which the amount is sent. The head eof the Chmreh
becomes helpless in beth the abeve cases when he has no information
about thw such amount.

For some years Church is going through tensions and differences. There
is likelihood of = imgger danger of division in the Cmrch. And if the

agencies,foreign or in-country, send money to or make correspondence
with direct to the units or institutions under G.E.L.Church in Cheta-




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Regd, under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

HEAD QOFFICE
Pramukh Adhyvaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer . E. L.

Church, Ranchi
Rev. Samuel Barla Rev. P.D. Soreng Mr. A. Lakra Re

v. N« Bhuinva Hihnr}r!nd:‘n Phone 23358

page=2.

nagpur and Assam it will make the situation bad teo worse. May be
sich dealing will lead the Church to a complete division and mere

complications which is surely no goed for the Chmrche The sending

& agencles would be indirectly helping the seceding group teo break
away from the Church.

I, therefore, request you all to transfer the amounts meant for
any project of any unit or institution of our Chmrch through the
¥ain Bank Account of the Chmrch which is as follows:-

" g.E.L.CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM "
A/e No 1564, United Bank of India, Ranchi Branch.

W@ I hope you will co-operate with me to save eur Curch going inte

pleces.
With seasonal Greeéings,

Yours %ﬁ?m
"2 )

L

5 B“ll)
(lguidnnt,
Cepy to, G.E.L.Cmarch in Chotanagpur
1. All Departments of LWF & Assam (India), Ranchi,
2. Gu:mr Mission, Berlin
3« CAS

4., Bread for the World,
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REPORT ON THZ BOARD OF PROPERTIES., ATES S

.j;ﬁ ii{ﬁi*”{

The G.Z.L. Church in Indiz possess vast lands and compounds
worth many millions of rupees. In the very early years of miss-
ionary work in India many acres of land were either purchased, or
obtaincd as gifts, by the first missionaries.

The 1960 Constitution of the G.E.L. Church set up four

=

1 . !
Cellural boards: -

1) The Board of Evangelism and Literature

2) The Board of Property.

3) The Board of Education.,

4) The Board of Theological Education.
The members of each of thesc Boards serve for a period of three
years, Each Boarl ccontains a sccretary, Manager, Chairman and
Treasurer.

In the case of the Properd; Toard, the Manager is a salaried

member of the Board, and his term of office does not terminste—=fiten

three years,

On the arrival of the Financial Advisor in India in January
1965, it became very clear that the financial position of the
Gossner-Church could be greatly improvca if the vast properties
of the Church werec put-to full use as speedily as possiblec.,

The Gossner Mission in Berlin had already foreseen the difficul-

—— ties ipn-which the existing rrrrertiees wore nlaced, and had aug-

o0
._--"_-'_'__

-

mented a "Ten Year Plan”, with the view to maintairing existing
mildineg, and nrovide further projects which would provide in-
come for the G.E.L.Churcne |

The ztaff of the Property Bocard in January 1965 consisted
of

-

Une Manager,

Cne Acrmintont.

Cne Clerk,

One llesscnger.

Under thes~ ecnditions it appcared very clear that it would

.= imnnssihla Yo organise and run the properties of the Church
with such a small staff, An 'mA-=+2kine ~f aimilaor maeni+ndo
in anydﬁurmpenn countzy aaild heve rmecasmitated a shaff of at
least thirty persons.

From the 1st May 1965, a rnew Manager was appointed to the
Property Board to work in conjunction with the ¢xisting Manager,
This step was undertaken by the Property Board, on the advice of
the Financial Advisor, and it is too early to forecsee if the
appointment of this manager will in any way improve the effic-
lency of the Property Board tc such an extent, that benefit to

~311 the properties of the Church will result,




In March 1965, the Financial Advisor undertook an exten-
sive tour of the compounds within the G.E.L.Church, in order to
try and assess what steps should be undertaken to improve the
conditions existing within the compounds, whet investment was
necessary to start the projects, in order to improve income, and
how the Board of Properties be best organised to administrate
these compounds,

After completing this tour, it became quite clear that even
with an improved staff of an extra Meanager, it would be quite
impossible for the Board of Properties of the G.E.L.Church to
administrate the many compounds, which spread across Bihar and
Orissa, and are flung as far afield as Assam.

The Financial Advisor was even more convinced of this fact
after attending the many meetings of the Board of Properties,
and saw the difficulties which existed within this Board. In
the year 1964, after taking in all the income- produced by the
properties of the Church, the Property Board was running at a
defiotty”

After many weeks of careful thought and study, the Financial
Advisor has come to the opinion that a completely new method of
administrating the Properties, within the Church, must be set
up. Fortunately the Constitution of the G.E.L. Church has altern-
atives for the administration of the properties, Working with-
in the framework of the Constituion, the Financial Advisor puts
forward the following proposals:-

On page 29, paragraph B. headed "Board of Properties", the
1960 Constitution of the G.E.L.Church clearly states that "in
each Anchal there shall be appointed a sub-committec on proper-
ties within the area of the Anchal. The Central Board will act
in co-operation and consultation with the Anchal Committees".

1t would appear that the Constitution had almost foreseen
the impossible task of the Property Board in the Centre, being
able to administrate the vast properties within the Church, and
has made the above provision. It is, therefore, the advice of
the Financial Advisor that these Anchal sub-committes should be
developed (from all evidence to hand it appecars that these
committes have never becn formed by the Anchals), and that the.
Property Board wherever possible, should hand over the respon-
81ibllity of administrating the properties, lands, and compounds,
within the Jjurisdiction of each Anchal, to the Anchals.

Attached to this report will be found an appendix showing
in which Anchals the properties of the G.E.L. Church are concen-
trated.,
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Ol adiinlistration would have more than one bene
efit. From various comversations with leading members of the
Anchals, one gains the impressicn that the Anchals themselves

are absolutely dissatisfied with the workings of the present
Property Board, by handing over the administration to the Anchals,
a closer relationship between Anchal and centre would be estab-

lished and would automatically lead to a better understanding of
each others problems.

When establishing the sub=-committees, the Anchals must exer-
cise great care in choosing members within their Anchals of out=
standing capability in administrative and imaginative quality,

It is advised that when choosing the members to serve on this
committec, the most responsible posts should, wherever possible,
be given to laymen. It is the opinion of the financial advisor
that far to many honorary posts are held by Pastors., During the
tour of the various compounds it was interzsting to see the num-
ber of active laymen who were holding responsible posts in
Government and commercial undertakings., Steps must be taken to

induce such men to use their knowledge, and position, for the
good of the Church.,

It is therecfore advised that before finally setting up these
committees by the Anchals, names of proposed members be submitted

to the K.S5.5. , who should carefully discuss the suitability of
such persons, to serve in the Committee,

The administrative work of the Property Board is entirely
changed under this system. It would then become possible for the
two lManagers to become a centre of co-ordination. It is advised
that onec Manager be responsible for the vast agricultural possib-
ilities existing on the lands owned by the Church, The other
Manager should be responsible for the buildings and business
projects, within the Church, Working in co-operation the two
Managers would be in a position to do the co=~ordination of work
carried out by the Anchal sub-committees, in a far more efficient
manner than at present. The basic ground work will be carried out
by the Anchal Sub-committees and both Managers will be available
at all times to give their advice and directives to the sub- _
committees, It is clearly understood, that, in compliante with
the Constitution of the Church, the final authority for all the
properties and lands vested in the Church will be, in the first
stage, Board of Properties, and as final authority, the K.S5,S.
The setting up of such a suggested system is in no way intended
to relieve either the Property Board of the KeSeSe of its Juris-
diction. It must be clearly realised and understood by all con-
cerncd that the main object of instituting such a system is to,
as far as possible, decentralise the basic every day working of
the properties of the Church in order to make it administratively
possible for a re-organisation to take places The whole aim of
Ot sub-committees would be to assist the Board of Propertie~ in




running the lands and properties within the Anchals in an impro-
ved and efficient manner.

It 1s quite imperative that some new method of administration
of the properties of the Church be implemented, even if the above
Anchal sub-committee system is not adopted,

It is the opinion- of the Financial Advisor that the present
administration within the Property Board cannot, and will not, ever
be able to operate in an efficient manner, The very fact that
both Managers are restricted (quite rightly so) in their decisions,
makes the smooth working for properties, located hundreds of miles
away from the centre, impossible,

The Board of Properties, according to the Constitution, should
meet every three months. Even if this practice were adopted, vital
decisions become seriously hampered. The Egecutive of the Proper-
ty Boarcd which is composcd of three members and both Managers
should, of course, meet more often, but it has been proved that
this Executive invariably defers any decisions for discussion

within the full Property Board, and so its function is by no means
efficient,

The Financial Advisor cannot stress too often, or to strongly,
his opinion that the Properties of the Church if organised and ad-
ministered efficiently, could provide an immense contribution to
the finances of the G.E.L.Church. Thercfore the Financial Advisor
must be insistent in his advice on the re-organisation of the
function of the Board of Properties.,




REPCRT (N__CCMPOUNDS, LANDS, AND PROPERTIES.

Attached to this survey can be found points noted by
fr. Montag during his tour of some of the compounds within the
G.E.L.Church. A tour of the most important compounds was under-
taken in order to gain some knowledge of the conditions existing,

It will be seen from most of these preliminary reports that
one of the most popular requests were for compound walls, Mr,
Montag is also of the opinion that in most cascs any land with
properties such as houses etc. should be walled off by a good
compound wall, In India this is considered essential in order
to keep out any unruly elements., In the towns it is very often
the casc that there are many disturbances within our compounds

due to the lack of a satisfactory method of keeping such unruly
elements from cntering,

A source of income from lands is in most cases non=-existent,
in one or two places wesak efforts have becn made to allow
people to erect shops on the compound perimeters as in the case
of Chaibasa, thesc shops were rented to business people at a
ridiculously low rental., It is now very difficult to adjust
these rents to mormal standards, and in most cases where there
are Potrol Stations, we will have to wait until the leases cx-
pire before any adjustment of rent can be made,

A top priority on nearly all these compounds, 1is to erect
housing projects., In many places such as Singhari there are
practical’y no residents on a compound with a size of 16 acres,
There are many Christian people living in the towns who would
w.lcome a possibility of obtaining some form of living accommod-
ation within the safety of the compounds, If communities are
going to be formed to assist in the development of these com -

. pounds, it is quite obvious that the first and foremost step
to be taken is to supply these communities with housing.

As far as agricultural land is concerned it would appear
that the G.L.L.Church possesses many hundreds of acres of good
agricultural lands on which ther is no agricultural develop-
ment taking place. Thercfore it can be seen from the compound
reports, requests are made for Mr. Herman Lakra, the Agricult-

ural Manager of the Property Board, to wvisit various places
where such lands exist.

1t is the opinion of Mr, [lontag that Mr. Herman Lakra and
.. Bruns, Dircctor of the A.T.C. Ehuntitoli, should be re-

quested to jointly work on a scheme for utilising as much of the
agricultural land available aS possible.




APPENDIX

Landed Properties of the G.E.L. Church in Chota Nagpur

and Assam,

SOUTH EAST ANCHAL.

Ys Keronje 150.00
2o Tujur 68 .46
o Govindpur 100,23
4, Marcha 119.15
% sarnitoli 24,13
6. Purulia 25 .00
7 e Chakradharpur B8.26
8. Chaibasa 9.25
9. Tokad 10,00
10. Diyankel 3,00
11 Bur ju 18,00
 Jp2 Amlesha 19,00
1% Takerma 27 .12
NORTH WEST ANCHAL.

1, Dokad 42 .45
25 Lalli 22413
3, Karamdih 55412
4, Kinkel 40,19
s 1 Chainpur 50,61
6. Lohardaga 24 .48
B e Singhani 16,00
8. Johha 4,00
> B Gumla 11.14
10. Kuru #rca 4.7%
2 5 TR Hanikhatanga 6.40
CRISSA ANCHAL.

W Jharsugda 29.50
s Karimati 2bel3
G Rajgangpur 18.00
ASSAM ANCHAL.

: Tinsukia A0 ¢ 50
2 e Tezpur 19.67
e Baithabhaga 8 -9
KHUNTITOLL SYNOD

1o Khuntitoli 250 .60

HEADGUART LS CONGREGATION, RANCHI,
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RANCHI COMPOUND.

This ccnpound must be dealt with within this report on the
Property Board, as its positicn is in two ways unique,

Firstly, i1t is the heart of administration for the G.E.L.
Church, and has always becn recognised as the Church Centre,

Secondly, the Constitution did not place the Ranchi com-
pound within the jurisdiction of any Anchal. Theraefore, if
Anchal sub-committecs arc set up, Ranchi compound would require

that 1ts cwn sub-committee be given the same autherity as thosc
of the Anchals,

Ther. exists 2 Hanchi sub-committee on Propertics which was
formed in April 1965 on the advice of Dr. Berg, the Mission
Directory during his last wvisit to India., The main object in
forming this Committece was to assist the Property Board in
administrating this very large and impertaét compound. It is
situatcd in the very centre of the fast growing industrial city
of Ranchi., Because of its location, there are many people
including the local authoritics, who cast an cye on the Church

lands, and havc even expresscd 2 wish to acquire portions of
it for town devclopnmcnt,

1t is the view of the Financial Advisor that development
along the boundaries of the compound, which run parallel with
the main road of Ranchi, must take place, and that this develop=
ment should be two or three storey buildings, containing shops,
offices, and living accommodaticon. In the past the Church it-
self has been intercstod in developing and building such pre-
jJects. DBut for many recascns the Financial Advisor does not
agree with this, the two most important being:-

‘ 1) Ewven if the capitel were made available for such a project
to be built by the Church, the administration would be far
beyond the present capabilitics of the Property Board.

2) Would it be a goocd idea for the Church tc be involved in
large business ventures.

Therefore the Financial Advisor suggests that such bound-
aries which ajjoin the main roads of Ranchi be leased out to any
large organisation which is financially capable of undertaking
such a project. Thec lcase given should prcferably be a term of
at least sixty six years, this is c¢sscntial as no good organis-
atlon would consider such a laree bhuilding project on a short term

basis. Any organisation who agrecs to thesc terms, must be nmade
to clearly understand that the type and design of building erected




on the compound- perimeterg,must have the full approval of the
Church authorities. This is esscntial ir-order—to-snsure that -
shops adjoining the Church should be of a clean and respectable
character, The money which cculd be realised from the leasing
of such lands could amount to marny hundreds of thousands of
rupeecs, and would be of great assistance in carrying out the
master plan for the Ranchi compound.

1t is furthermore advised that if this plan be made possible,

the existing compound boundary wall be re-erccted within the
compound, so scaling it off from the influences of any buildings

outside,




REPORT ON VISIT TC CHAINPUR

Size of compound -~ 39,89 acres.

This compound is situzted in an ideal position. It lies
even higher than Ranchi, with a cool dlimate. The compound is
clean and tidy. Mr, C.A.Tirkey, the Hezdmaster of the Chainpur
High School is very active here. The following points are
suggestod: -

1« There is an ideal main road frontage for a Petrol station.

2. As this is a beauty spot with many tourists, I suggest
small chalets for renting at all scasons. These could be
built at a very low cost.

5« As this compound owns good agricultural land, with plenty of
water available (there is a large river alongside the compound)
I suggest lMr. Bruns and Mr. H. Lakra visit this compound, In
my opinion this is where the farm and cows should have been.
There are also large fruit orchards here,

4. This area is a vast forest arca. Mr. Schwerk should be asked
2bout the possibility of installing a saw mill here.

2. The front of the compound should be walled off as Mr. C.A.
Tirkey makes his own bricks and ~lso has labour available.,
This could be done at a very low cost. He is going to prepare
an estimate.

©. Apart from the Church, immediatc steps should be taken to
repair the old mission bungalow, which is a fine building and
would house both the Headmaster and the Pastor. Also a small
house should be erected for the Catechist,

7+ A surveyor should be sent to determine our borders herc,
15 two cases of trespass have been reported,

Ss A first class compound, we must pay very great attention to
schooling, The Roman Catholics are very busy in this area and
have already taken a lot of our congregation,




REPORT ON VISIT TC LCHARDAGA.

Size of Compound - 24.48acres.

1) This land is held on lease from the Maharajah of Chota Nagpur
and lmmediately prior to our visit we discovered that our lease
had expired on the 31st March 1964, and the Property Board had
not made any attempt to apply for renewal of the lease. The
Maharajah is, of course, dead, and his grandson has in the past
proved to be non-co-operative. The Property Board have been
informed to try and obtain a new leasc from the Government as it
is possible that most of the lands owned by the Maharajah have
now been vested in the Government under the new land act.

2) There are three schools on the compound. One is a Proposed
High School, a Middle School and a Girls' Upper Primary School.,

3) There is a Boys' Hostel under construction and here we should
try and give some assistance. It may fit in with our new hostcls
poliecy. I think Mr., Schwerk should wvisit this station.

4) The Church on this compound is closed and not in uses the
main reason being that there is a split congregation here.
Adhyaksh Minz has been asked by the K.S.S. to Try and settle this
dispute but up to date very little has been done. Unless immed-
iate action is taken on the Church building this will be lost.

5) The compound is situated in an ideal place for a petrol station.,
Une side runs parallél with the Lohardagse/Gumla road. There are
also good possibilities for building shops.

6) Mr. Herman Lakra should visit this compound as some of the
land is reported to bec ideal for fruit growing.

7) There are very few families living on the compound and a small
housing project should also be undertaken.

8) A compound wall must 2lso be constructed.

Hemarks.

There are two main problems on this compound -
(a) a split congregation, (b) no security of tenmre as no
lease is available. Because of (a) ther: is no income avail-
able. No rent is being charged and there is no station committee.
The Revd. N. Ekka secms to be the only person taking any interest
in the affairs herc. Unless we can obtain a long lease very
quickly therec is no possibility of starting any projects on this
compound.




REPORT ON VISIT TO GUMLA.

>lze of compound - 17.9% acres.

This compound is situated off the main Ranchi/Simdega Road.
1t has no frontage on the main road 1tself, but lays back about
100 yards. The following advice is suggested:-

1. & piece of land be purchascd to conncct the compound to the
main road. 4 Petrol station would be of great value here,
sdhyaksh Revd. C.B.Minz is already negotiating for this purchase.

There arc -several good buildings which should be repaired and
modelled. There is also @ good hostel building which is in

2. Therc is a good fish-pond on the compound which ne=ds repair.
It is suggested that Mr. Herman Lakra visit this place to see the
possibilities of improving it.

“++. 4 compound wall should be made as soon as possible,
2. A hostel for the College girls is urgently required, this
could also be used for High School girls. There is an existing

hostel to house forty two girls, it could be extended to house the
required sixty girls.

6., At the moment there are only ten families living in this large
compound. I suggest a housing programme of small houses. Bach
house with 3=4 rooms will approximatcly cost about Rs?3-4 thousand.

7+ In the vicinity of the compound therec are two villages in which
we own 17/ acres of land, not on any main road, but good for cultiva-

tion. Mr. H. Lakra has been asked to view these lands and advise
the best means of cultivation,




REZORT CN VISIT TO SINGHARI.

oize of compound - 16.61 acres.

1. There is a large missionebuilt bungalow on this compound which
is 1n very good repair. The housing consists of two brick buildings
in very bad repair and are unoccupied.

2. The Church is of medium size and in good repair.

5« There is one school
and in quitc good repair.

N

vailable which is of upper Primary standard

4« The Pastor's quarters and offices and teachers' quarters are
situated in the bungalow.

D« The only income on this compound is derived from a garden con-
taining vegetables and a number of fruit trees. A contract has been
made with a local man who buys a complete crop of fruit for Rs200/-
per annum. Un questioning this low figure we were told that the
contractor provides his own labour and takes the risk of a bad season,
As there are practically no residents on the compound itself there

18 no possibility of the fruit trees being tended and the sale of

the fruit being undertaksn by us.

©. Mr. Herman Lakra should visit this compound in order to give
advice about further agricultural undertakings.,

7« There ar-: possibilities of a Petrol station here as one side of
the compound runs parallel with th. Hazaribagh/Bagoda road.

Be We must also try and devolop some small industry on the com-
pound with a view toc ottracting pcople to live on it. There are
no possibilities of decvelopment unless people are prepared to live
here. A small housing programme could be started,

9. A compound wall should be cons®ructed as soon as possible.

Hemarks,

This compound was visited one Sunday, together with the
Pramukh and the aAdhysksh of the Norivh West Anchal: after Church
scrvices we held talks with the btation committce who were led by
FProfessor P.C., Horo, he is a very a:tive man and is also trecasurer
of the Hazaribagh bLynod.

This compound requirecs a lot of thought and attention paid
to it. The industry that could be doeveloped is some sort of hand-
craft; we ar: starting a handicrafts project in Ranchi and will
sec how 1t developes there.




REPORT CN 1% TO
JAMSHEDFPUR.

There are four compcunds situated in this very large and modern
industrial city.

7. NEW SITARAMDERA - approximately 4+ acre.
(a) On this small compound there exists a Middle School and Pastor's house
(b) The Pastor is the Revd, M. Jojo. There is no Church building and

Mr. Schwerk is requested to visit this place and draw up a plan.

In my opinion this should be given priority as the compound is
situated directly in the centre of the city and Jamshedpur should be
treated as an even higher priority than Hatia, The land itself is

leased from Tisco Ltd.,and efforts are being made to acquire a longer
lease.

2o SONARI - small plot leased Tisco.

() This small compound is situatzd quitec closely to the airport.

(b) A very nice Church has been built here, and also a Primary school.
(¢c) There is a fairly large open space on the eastern portion of the com-
pound which we are trying to acquire in order to extend the school build-
ings and if possible a Pastor's quarters and Hostel,

5. KITADIH - eompound £ acres.
(a) This compound is our own property and situated about 12 miles from
the centre of the city.
(b) There is a Middle school on the compound and quite a number of
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